Brain Segmentation Based On Region Growing Using T 2-
Weight MRI Image

BY

NURBAITY BT SABRI
BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONYS)

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF
THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL
SCIENCES
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA
MALAYSA

NOV 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Inthenameof ALLAH
Themost Graciousand themost Merciful

Firg of dl, | thank Allah, the Almighty, for granting me the will and srength to
accomplish this project proposal. | pray that Allah's blessng upon me continue
throughout my life, and Allah's blessng and peace be upon the messenger

Mohammead.

| first would like to thank my Supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nursuriati Jamil, Lecturer
of the Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematics, for her wisdom, patience and
endless hours of help. Smilarly, | thank my co-ordinator Dr. Eliza binti Mohamed
and En.Fakrul Hazman bin Y usoff for their advice and constant enthusiasm for the

subject, which were agreat source of motivation.
Specid thank to all my friends and my course colleagues of CS230 for their patience
and support when it was not working so well, advice and motivation. Not forget to

the seniors who have shared their knowledge. Thank you very much.

Findly, 1 would like to thank my loving parent, ssters and brother for

understanding, and support. Thank you very much.



ABSTRACT

In this new technology, there are many image acquisitions that are available, which
produce an image. The scientist or doctor who uses this device as part of ther
diagnosis may face a problem especidly with the image produce by these machine.
Mogt of the researcher needs a data of brain for further research in brain (Kapur,
1995). Therefore, brain extraction or skull stripping is important in their research.
The objectives of this project are to extract brains from non-brain tissue using region-
growing technique on T2-MRI brain image, to develop and test this prototype. The
scope of this prototype is T2-weighted image with axid orientation. The experiment
results show the result of brain ssgmentation for femae 85% and male 86%. In the
future, this prototype need enhancement on the seed sdlection and multiple number of

seed to produce much better result.

Keywords: Brain segmentation, region growing, T2-MRI image, axia orientation



Table of Contents

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

1. Chapter 1 - limaaluctiamn

11
12
13
14
15
16

Research Background
Problem Statement
Project Scope
Objective
Significance
Conclusion

Chapter 2 - Literature Review

21
2.2

2.3
24
25
2.6

Introduction

Segmentation

221 EdgeBased Segmentation
2.2.2 Region Based Segmentation
Region Growing Steps

Logica Operations

Related Research on Region Growing
Conclusion

N AR WODN R P

(o]

10

13

16

17
20



Chapter 3 - TheBrain

31
3.2
3.3
34
35
3.6

Introduction

Medical Image Acquisitions
Type of MRI Brain Image
Type of Brain Orientation
The Information on Brain

Conclusion

Chapter 4 - Research Methodology

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6

Introduction

Research Framework
System Requirement

431 Software Instalation
4.3.2 Upgrade Hardware

4.3.3 Anaysis of Related Information

Data Collection
System Design

451 Input Data
45.2 Pre-Processing
45.3 Processing
Design

Chapter 5 - Result and discussion

51
5.2
5.3

54
5.5

Introduction

Experiment

Results for system Design
531 Pre-processing
532 Process
Discussions

Conclusion

21
21
21
22
24
25
27

28
28
29
32
32
33
33
34
35
36
37
38
45

48
48
49
52
53
54
56
56



