## Brain Segmentation Based On Region Growing Using T2-Weight MRI Image

### BY

# NURB AITY BT SABRI

### **BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (HONS)**

## THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE

# FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

NOV 2010

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of ALLAH The most Gracious and the most Merciful

First of all, I thank Allah, the Almighty, for granting me the will and strength to accomplish this project proposal. I pray that Allah's blessing upon me continue throughout my life, and Allah's blessing and peace be upon the messenger Mohammad.

I first would like to thank my Supervisor Assoc. Prof. Dr. Nursuriati Jamil, Lecturer of the Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematics, for her wisdom, patience and endless hours of help. Similarly, I thank my co-ordinator Dr. Eliza binti Mohamed and En.Fakrul Hazman bin Yusoff for their advice and constant enthusiasm for the subject, which were a great source of motivation.

Special thank to all my friends and my course colleagues of CS230 for their patience and support when it was not working so well, advice and motivation. Not forget to the seniors who have shared their knowledge. Thank you very much.

Finally, I would like to thank my loving parent, sisters and brother for understanding, and support. Thank you very much.

### ABSTRACT

In this new technology, there are many image acquisitions that are available, which produce an image. The scientist or doctor who uses this device as part of their diagnosis may face a problem especially with the image produce by these machine. Most of the researcher needs a data of brain for further research in brain (Kapur, 1995). Therefore, brain extraction or skull stripping is important in their research. The objectives of this project are to extract brains from non-brain tissue using region-growing technique on T2-MRI brain image, to develop and test this prototype. The scope of this prototype is T2-weighted image with axial orientation. The experiment results show the result of brain segmentation for female 85% and male 86%. In the future, this prototype need enhancement on the seed selection and multiple number of seed to produce much better result.

Keywords: Brain segmentation, region growing, T2-MRI image, axial orientation

# **Table of Contents**

DEC	CLARA'	TION		ii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT ABSTRACT				
LIST	ГOFT	ABLES		ix
LIST	<b>F OF F</b>	IGURES	5	X
1.	Chapter 1 - Introduction			
	1.1	Resea	rch Background	1
	1.2	Proble	em Statement	2
	1.3	Projec	et Scope	3
	1.4	Object	tive	4
	1.5	Signif	ïcance	4
	1.6	Concl	usion	7
	Chapter 2 - Literature Review			8
	2.1	Introd	8	
	2.2	2.2 Segmentation		10
		2.2.1	Edge Based Segmentation	11
		2.2.2	Region Based Segmentation	13
	2.3	Regio	15	
	2.4	Logica	16	
	2.5	Relate	17	
	2.6	Concl	20	

Chaj	pter 3 - The Brain	21	
3.1	Introduction	21	
3.2	Medical Image Acquisitions	21	
3.3	Type of MRI Brain Image	22	
3.4	Type of Brain Orientation	24	
3.5	The Information on Brain	25	
3.6	Conclusion	27	
Chaj	<b>pter 4</b> - Research Methodology	28	
4.1	Introduction	28	
4.2	Research Framework	29	
4.3	System Requirement	32	
	4.3.1 Software Installation	32	
	4.3.2 Upgrade Hardware	33	
	4.3.3 Analysis of Related Information	33	
4.4	Data Collection	34	
4.5	System Design	35	
	4.5.1 Input Data	36	
	4.5.2 Pre-Processing	37	
	4.5.3 Processing	38	
4.6	Design	45	
Chaj	pter 5 - Result and discussion	48	
5.1	Introduction	48	
5.2	Experiment	49	
5.3	Results for system Design	52	
	5.3.1 Pre-processing	53	
	5.3.2 Process	54	
5.4	Discussions		
5.5	Conclusion		